

Nos. 17-498, 17-499, 17-500, 17-501, 17-502,
17-503, 17-504

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL BERNINGER V. FCC, ET AL.

AT&T INC. V. FCC, ET AL.,

AMERICAN CABLE ASSOCIATION V. FCC, ET AL.,

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR PUBLIC
KNOWLEDGE, OPEN TECHNOLOGY
INSTITUTE | NEW AMERICA, AD HOC
TELECOMMUNICATIONS USERS COMMITTEE,
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND
TECHNOLOGY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
REGULATORY UTILITY COMMISSIONERS,
AND VIMEO, LLC**

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

Additional Captions and Counsel on Inside Cover

CTIA-THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION, ET AL. V. FCC,
ET. AL.

NCTA-THE INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION
V. FCC, ET AL.

TECHFREEDOM, ET AL. V. FCC, ET AL.

U.S. TELECOM ASSOCIATION, ET AL. V. FCC, ET AL.

Harold Jay Feld
John Bergmayer
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
1818 N St., NW
Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-0020

Lisa A. Hayes
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY
& TECHNOLOGY
1401 K Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 407-8823

Michael A. Cheah
VIMEO, LLC
555 West 18th Street
New York, NY 10011
(212) 314-7457

Sarah J. Morris
Kevin S. Bankston
OPEN TECHNOLOGY
INSTITUTE | NEW AMERICA
740 15th St., NW
9th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 986-2700

James Bradford Ramsay
Jennifer Murphy
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
REGULATORY UTILITY
COMMISSIONERS
1101 Vermont Ave.,
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005

Colleen Boothby
LEVINE, BLASZAK,
BLOCK & BOOTHBY, LLP
Ninth Floor
2001 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
*Counsel for Ad Hoc
Telecommunications
Users Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT.....	7
I. Repeal Of The Challenged Order Removes Any Basis For Plenary Review.....	7
II. <i>Munsingwear</i> Vacatur Is Not Justified.....	7
A. Review Was Not Prevented Through Happenstance Or The Unilateral Action Of A Party Trying To Preserve A Victory, But By The Concerted Efforts Of The Parties Seeking Vacatur.....	9
1. Review Was Prevented Only By Petitioners’ And The Government’s Extraordinary Joint Efforts To Delay This Court’s Decision For Nearly A Year In Order To Secure Vacatur.....	10
2. The Case Was Not Mooted By The Unilateral Action Of The Prevailing Parties Below, But Rather By The Cooperative Efforts Of The Parties Seeking Vacatur.....	13
B. Vacatur Is Unwarranted Because The Petitions Would Have Been Denied Anyway.....	16

1. Vacatur Ordinarily Is Not Appropriate When The Court Would Have Denied The Petition Regardless.	17
2. The Court Would Not Have Granted Plenary Review If The Order Had Remained In Place.....	19
C. The Usual Reasons For Vacatur Do Not Apply In This Case.....	19
III. There Is No Other Basis For Vacating The Judgment Or Remanding.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	19
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	13
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018)	passim
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016)	20
<i>Dep't of the Interior v. South Dakota</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996)	24
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012)	24
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Comm'r, N.H. Dep't of Revenue Admin.</i> , 552 U.S. 989 (2007)	7
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. Grimm</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017)	24
<i>Graceba Total Comm., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 115 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Hurd v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>In re United States</i> , 927 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	8

<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 125 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	23
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 911 (2008)	24
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955)	7
<i>SKF USA, Inc. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 903 (2010)	7
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	passim
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	passim
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Whole Women's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	6
---------------------------	---

Agency Orders

<i>In the Matter of Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015)	passim
<i>In the Matter of Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018).....	passim

Other Authorities

Br. for the U.S. as Amicus, <i>McFarling v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 545 U.S. 1139 (2005)	16
<i>FCC's Restoring Internet Freedom Order</i> , FED. COMM'N COMM'N (June 11, 2018), https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-351481A1.pdf	6, 11
<i>In the Matter of Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , Draft Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, WC Docket No. 17-108, FCC-CIRC1705-06 (released April 27, 2017), https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-344614A1.pdf	5
<i>In the Matter of Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 32 FCC Rcd. 4434 (2017)	10
<i>Note, Collateral Estoppel and Supreme Court Disposition of Moot Cases</i> , 78 MICH. L. REV. 946 (1980).....	18
<i>President Donald J. Trump Announces Key Administration Posts</i> , THE WHITE HOUSE (March 7, 2017), https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/president-donald-j-trump-announces-key-administration-posts/	5
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 28	20

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE § 19.4 (10th ed. 2013)	17
U.S. Br. in Opp, <i>LG Elecs., Inc. v. InterDigital Comm., LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1876 (2014).....	18
U.S. Br. in Opp., <i>Enron Power Mktg., Inc. v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 1182 (2000)	18
U.S. Br. in Opp., <i>Velsicol Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 942 (1978).....	17
U.S. Br. on Mootness, <i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	16
U.S. Pet., <i>Hargan v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2017).....	17
